Compliance with these laws and regulations, specifically those relating to the Medicare and Medicaid programs,

can be subject to government review and interpretation, as well as regulatory actions unknown and unasserted

at this time. Federal government activity has increased with respect to investigations and allegations concerning

possible violations by health care providers of regulations, which could result in the imposition of significant

fines and penalties, as well as significant repayments of previously billed and collected revenues from patient

services.

19

Love County Health Center dba

Mercy Health Love County
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023 and 2022

Note 12 -  Correction of Error

The Hospital's financial statements as of June 30, 2022 were restated to correct an error in the understatement

of capital assets, net position and management services revenues. In addition, there was an overstatement of

amounts previously reported for transfers from EMS District. The effect of the adjustments on the June 30, 2022

financial statements is as follows:

Statement of Net Position:

As Previously
Reported Correction of As Restated

June 30, 2022 Error June 30, 2022

Capital assets
Capital assets being depreciated, net 3,574,077$   94,312$   3,668,389$

Total capital assets 4,735,643  94,312  4,829,955

Total assets 13,757,956$   94,312$   13,852,268$

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets 4,735,643$   94,312$   4,829,955$

Total net position 6,803,065  94,312  6,897,377

Total liabilities and net position 13,757,956$   94,312$   13,852,268$

20

Love County Health Center dba

Mercy Health Love County
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023 and 2022

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes to Net Position:

As Previously
Reported Correction of As Restated

June 30, 2022 Error June 30, 2022

Operating Revenues
Management service -$  364,267$   364,267$

Total operating revenues 14,705,669  364,267  15,069,936

Operating Expenses
Depreciation 569,266  6,288  575,554

Total operating expenses 16,695,032  6,288  16,701,320

Operating Loss (1,989,363)  357,979  (1,631,384)

Nonoperating Revenues
Transfer from EMS District 364,267  (323,667)  40,600

Net nonoperating revenues 2,657,589  (323,667)  2,333,922

Revenues in Excess of Expenses and
Change in Net Position 668,226  34,312  702,538

Net Position, Beginning of Year 6,134,839  60,000  6,194,839

Net Position, End of Year 6,803,065$   94,312$   6,897,377$

21

Love County Health Center dba

Mercy Health Love County
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023 and 2022

Statement of Cash Flows:

As Previously
Reported Correction of As Restated

June 30, 2022 Error June 30, 2022

Operating Activities
Other receipts and payments, net 2,294,073$   364,267$   2,658,340$

Net Cash used for Operating Activities (2,588,659)  364,267  (2,224,392)

Noncapital Financing Activities
Transfers from EMS District 364,267  (364,267)  -

Net Cash from Noncapital Financing Activities 3,219,484  (364,267)  2,855,217

Capital and Capital Related Financing Activities
Purchase of capital assets (371,418)  (40,600)  (412,018)
Transfers from EMS District -  40,600  40,600

Reconciliation of Operating Loss to Net Cash
used for Operating Activities
Operating loss (1,989,363)$   357,979$   (1,631,384)$
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to

net cash used for operating activities
Depreciation 569,266  6,288  575,554

What inspires you, inspires us. | eidebailly.com
621 N. Robinson Ave., Ste. 200  |  Oklahoma City, OK 73102-6232  |  T 405.594.2000  |  F 405.594.2053  |  EOE

22

Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on

Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed

in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards

The Board of Control

Love County Health Center dba

Mercy Health Love County

Marietta, Oklahoma

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of

America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,